MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1847.

Снар. 40.

Chapter 40.

An act to incorporate the Orono Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

SECT. 1. Courtlandt Palmer, Samuel D. Dakin, and John B. Hill and their associates and successors, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Orono Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding at one time five hundred thousand dollars; and the same to lease, improve, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do; and the said company are authorized to carry on at Ayer's falls on Penobscot river, in the town of Orono, the manufacture of lumber, and of cotton and woolen goods, and such other articles and wares, as may be suitably and properly connected therewith; and to erect, purchase, construct and maintain, such mills, dams, buildings and machinery, as may be useful for that purpose upon their own land. Provided, that the running of rafts, logs, and other lumber shall at all times be as good as the running would be in the natural state of the river, if no dam were erected, and that a good and sufficient fishway shall be maintained for the free passage of fish around said dam.

[Approved July 13, 1847.]

Chapter 41.

An act to incorporate the Kenduskeag Bank of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Waldo Brown, Waldo T. Pierce, Jabez True, Samuel H. Dale, Isaiah Stetson, Abner Taylor, James Dunning, Dorilus Morison, Albert Emerson, Thomas A. Taylor, Cyrus Goss, J. B. Foster, George W. Ladd and John McDonald, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the president, directors and company of the Kenduskeag Bank of Bangor.

Corporate name.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be one hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each;

Proviso.

Capital stock.

and said bank shall be located and established in the city of Ban- CHAP. 42. gor, in the county of Penobscot.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered rowers, privileges and liabilities. Sect. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered rowers, privileges and liabilities. rations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved July 13, 1847.]

Chapter 42.

An act to repeal "an act in addition to an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of Bangor," approved March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. An act in addition to the act entitled "an act to Act nuthorizing incorporate the city of Bangor," approved March sixth, one thousiners of Penobsand eight hundred and forty-four, authorizing the county commisulter or discontinue roads in sioners for the county of Penobscot to lay out, alter or discontinue Bangor, repealed. roads within the city of Bangor, is hereby repealed.

SECT. 2. The provisions of the sixth section of an act entitled Provisions of sec. "an act to incorporate the city of Bangor," approved February 12, 1834, revived. twelfth, eighteen hundred and thirty-four, are hereby revived and shall be in force in the same manner as if the act repealed by the first section of this act had never been passed. Provided, however, Proviso. that nothing in this act contained shall apply to any case now pending, under the provisions of the act repealed as aforesaid, before the commissioners of the county of Penobscot.

[Approved July 13, 1847.]

Chapter 43.

An act to make valid the doings of the selectmen of Albion.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That the tax assessed by the selectmen of the town of Albion Tax assessed for acting as assessors for the year one thousand eight hundred and forty-six, shall not be held or adjudged illegal or void by reason of the failure of such selectmen to take the oath required of assessors, they having been sworn as selectmen.

1846, legal.

[Approved July 13, 1847.]